Basic earnings per share (cents) 4.2 5.3 (21.0%)

Diluted earnings per share (cents) 4.1 5.3 (21.1%)

6

CY19 H1 SNAPSHOT

H1 Financial Results

• Revenue increased by 9% driven by increased occupancy, fee growth and

acquisitions

• Underlying EBIT* of $51.6 million, in line with half year consensus, 7%

above prior corresponding period

• Strong organic performance, increased 14% on prior period, driven by

1.5%pts LFL occupancy uplift

• Acquisitions performance was mixed

Continued strong cash flow generation

• EBITDA to cash underlying conversion of 108%

Balance sheet restructure complete

• Repayment of SGD $270m bonds funded by syndicated debt facilities

• Increased loan tenor to 3.6 years

Dividend

• H1 fully franked dividend of 4.75 cents, being a 0.25 cents per share

increase on prior year H1 dividend

Strong progress in strengthening the foundation

• Education Strategy roll-out is on track

• All 500 centres connected to the Customer Engagement Centre in line

with April target

• Remaining strategic initiatives are broadly on track

* Underlying non IFRS (i.e. pre AASB 16 lease standard)

$M

CY19 H1

Statutory

AASB 16

Adjustment

CY19 H1

Proforma

CY18 H1

Statutory % change

Total Revenue 430.6 -   430.6 396.4 8.6%

Employee expenses (260.0) -   (260.0) (242.8) 7.1%

Occupancy (5.6) (52.7) (58.3) (52.5) 11.0%

Direct costs (33.7) -   (33.7) (29.9) 12.7%

Other costs (19.0) (0.9) (19.9) (15.5) 28.4%

Total Expenses (318.3) (53.6) (371.9) (340.7) 9.2%

EBITDA 112.3 (53.6) 58.7 55.7 5.4%

Depreciation and amortisation (48.5) 38.1 (10.4) (8.0) 30.0%

Reported EBIT 64.1 (15.5) 48.6 47.7 1.9%

Net finance costs (36.2) 21.7 (14.5) (13.5) 7.4%

Profit before income tax 27.9 6.2 34.1 34.2 (0.3%)

Income tax expense (8.9) (1.9) (10.8) (10.4) 3.8%

Profit for the half year 19.0 4.3 23.3 23.7 (1.7%)

Add non-operating transactions 2.9 1.9 52.6%

Underlying NPAT 26.2 25.6 2.3%

Underlying EBIT 51.6 48.1 7.3%

Basic earnings per share (cents) 4.2   0.9   5.1   5.3   (3.7%)

Underlying EPS (cents) 5.7   5.7   - %

77

SECTOR DYNAMICS
Resilient with good long term fundamentals

BENEFITS AND

IMPROVED

AFFORDABILITY TO

BOLSTER OCCUPANCY

• Extensive research shows that

formal Early Learning has benefits

across a range of dimensions (e.g.

social, emotional, physical,

language, cognitive)

• The new subsidy package has

improved affordability and

stimulated demand from both new

and existing families

DEMAND SHIFT

FAVOURS QUALITY

[…]

• Cash flow generation remained strong in CY19 H1

with a continued focus on efficient working capital

management

$M

CY19 H1

Proforma

CY18 H1

Statutory

Operating cash flow 31.8 30.3

+ Net interest 14.6 10.9

+ Tax paid 16.8 13.8

Gross operating cash flow 63.2 55.0

EBITDA 58.7 55.7

EBITDA/cash flow conversion 108% 99%

19

CASH FLOW

• Lease adjusted proforma net cashflows from operating

activities of $32m, an increase of 5% on prior corresponding

period, primarily driven by proforma (pre-AASB16) EBITDA

• PP&E payments of $16m reflect investment in centre

upgrades, resources and improved IT infrastructure

• Purchase of businesses of $32m reflects the acquisition of 7

centres (5 greenfield and 2 brownfield)

• Net increase in borrowings of $35m to fund acquisitions

during the period

• The outflows for the remaining development pipeline of 12

centres in CY19 is expected to be circa $30m and will

conclude the committed greenfield pipeline

• This takes the total spend on the development pipeline to

circa $155m for 44 centres

$M

CY19 H1

Statutory

AASB 16

Adjustments

CY19 H1

Proforma

CY18 H1

Statutory

Cash flows from Operating Activities

Receipts from customers (inclusive of GST) 433.3 - 433.3 391.6

Payments to suppliers and employees (inclusive of GST) (317.0) (53.0) (370.0) (336.6)

Interest received 0.3   -   0.3   0.2

Interest paid (36.7) 21.8 (14.9) (11.1)

Income taxes paid (16.8) - (16.8) (13.8)

Net cash inflows from operating activities 63.1   (31.2)   31.8   30.3

Cash flows from Investing Activities

Payments for purchase of businesses (net of cash acquired) (31.6) - (31.6) (28.9)

Payments for divestments (0.7) - (0.7) (0.1)

Payments for property plant and equipment (15.9) - (15.9) (17.0)

Net cash outflows from investing activities (48.2) - (48.2) (46.0)

Cash flows from Financing Activities

Debt issue costs - - - (0.2)

Dividends paid (27.1) - (27.1) (31.3)

Principal elements of lease payments (31.2) 31.2 - -

Repayment of corporate note (269.9) - (269.9) (50.0)

Inflows from Borrowings 305.0 - 305.0 80.0

Outflows of Borrowings (2.0) - (2.0) (0.5)

Net cash (outflows) / inflows from financing activities (25.2) 31.2 6.0 (2.1)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (10.3) - (10.3) (17.8)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the half year 55.5 - 55.5 49.2

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash - - - 0.1

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the half year 45.2 - 45.2 31.5

2020

CAPEX COMMITMENTS
Supported by robust and consistent cashflow

Centre CY19 Capex = $7 million

Total CY19 Capex = $16 million

• 1H19 total capex of $16m driven by:

o Refurb and Refresh program (centre capex) – circa $7m

o Educational equipment/resources – circa $5m

o IT/wifi upgrades – circa $2m

o Project capex (e.g. rostering system) – circa $2m

• Total forecast capex in CY19 of $35m - $40m

o c. $20m - $25m centre capex (refurb and refresh)

o c. $15m in equipment, IT and project capex

Playground & External

Air-conditioning

Internal Upgrades

Centre Capex

Equipment

Projects

IT

21

BALANCE SHEET

• The new AASB16 Lease Standard became effective

on 1 January 2019 with $708m lease liability,

$612m right of use asset and $30m deferred tax

asset brought on to the balance sheet on transition

• Goodwill increased during the period reflecting the

acquisition of 7 centres

• Borrowings of circa $1.1bn comprised of:

• Syndicated facility $397m

• AASB 16 lease liability $730m

• The $270m SGD bond was repaid during the half

and the related hedge instrument expired

$M

CY19 H1

Statutory

AASB 16

Adjustments

CY19 H1

Proforma

CY18

Statutory

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 45.2 - 45.2 55.5

Trade and other receivables 33.1 0.4 33.5 36.5

Other current assets 8.8 - 8.8 14.1

Derivative financial - - - 10.8

Current tax asset 5.9 - 5.9 -

Total current assets 93.0 0.4 93.4 117.0

Non-current assets

Property plant and 93.1 9.1 102.1 91.7

Right of use assets 628.9 (628.9) - -

Deferred tax assets 48.8 (30.7) 18.1 17.9

Intangible assets 1,174.9 - 1,174.9 1,134.5

Other non-current assets 15.9 0.4 16.3 25.5

Total non-current assets 1,961.6 (650.2) 1,311.4 1,269.6

Total assets 2,054.6   (649.8)   1,404.8   1,386.5

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 61.0 0.5 61.5 67.9

Contract liabilities 7.2 - 7.2 8.5

Current Tax Liability - - - 0.7

Borrowings - - - 279.6

Lease Liabilities 65.5 (65.5) - -

Provisions 33.0 - 33.0 30.0

Total current liabilities 166.6 (65.0) 101.7 386.7

Non-current liabilities

Other payables 0.7 4.6 5.3 5.3

Borrowings 396.6 - 396.6 92.2

Lease Liabilities 662.2 (662.2) - -

Provisions 13.0 - 13.0 8.9

Total non-current liabilities 1,072.5 (657.5) 414.9 106.4

Total liabilities 1,239.1   (722.5)   516.6   493.1

Net assets 815.5   72.8   888.2   893.5

EQUITY

Contributed equity 902.9 - 902.9 893.6

Reserves 39.6 4.2 43.8 56.5

Retained earnings (127.1) 68.5 (58.5) (56.6)

Total equity 815.5   72.8   888.2   893.5

2222

GEARING RATIOS AND CAPITAL RETURNS

Gearing Ratios – Lease adjusted Return on Capital Employed – Lease adjusted

• During current growth phase, debt metrics (Net Debt/EBITDA) reflect

lag between capital invested and earnings achieved

• After peaking in Q3, Net Debt/EBITDA is forecast to begin amortising

by the end CY19

• The Group remains conservatively geared and continues to maintain

sufficient headroom in relation to its covenants and goodwill valuation

• Arrangements are in place with lenders to ensure that there is no

impact on borrowing facilities or covenant headroom under facility